

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI

**Present : Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., P.G.D.I & C.L.,
District Munsif, Tiruttani.**

Dated the Saturday of 6th Day of December 2025

I.A.No.6/2025 in OS.No.86/2018

(CNR.No.TNTR21-000095-2018)

...

1. Killiammal (died), aged about 79 years, W/o. Late. Arasan, Residing at Church Street, Kavanoor village, Arakkonam Taluk.
2. Eswari @ Devi, aged about 54 years, W/o. Karunakaran, Residing at Church Street, Kavanoor village, Arakkonam Taluk.
3. Karunakaran, aged about 70 years, S/o. Kanagaraj, Residing at Church Street, Kavanoor village, Arakkonam Taluk. ... 1 to 3 Petitioners /1 to 3 defendants

/Versus/

1. Arumugam, aged about 69 years, S/o. Bojjaiyan, Residing at Kaveri Rajapuram village and Post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District. ... 1st Respondent/Plaintiff
2. Tamil Nadu State, The District collector, Tiruvallur District, Having his office at Collectorate, Tiruvallur Town, Taluk & District.
3. The Tahsildar, Tiruttani Taluk, Having his office at Taluk office compound, Chennai Road, Tiruttani Town & Taluk.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tiruttani, Having his office at R.D.O. office compound, Chennai Road, Tiruttani Town & Taluk.
5. The Sub-Registrar, Tiruvelangadu, Having his office at Tiruvelangadu village & Post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

...2 to 5 Respondents/4 to 7 Defendants

This petition is filed under Section 151 of CPC to reopen the defendant side evidence.

This Petition is presented before this court on 06.11.2025.

A court fee of Rs.20/- affixed on the Petition.

This petition came up before me for final hearing on 20.11.2025 in the presence of M/s. R. Rajeshwara Babu, P. Praveena, S.V. Sandhya, Counsels for 2,3 Petitioners/ 2,3 Defendants, M/s. P.C. Santhya Rani, B. Chandrean, S.Swarnalatha, Advocates for 1st Respondent/Plaintiff, Government Pleader appeared for 2 to 5 Respondents /4 to 7 Defendants, R2 to R5 were set exparty, 1st petitioner died. Upon hearing both sides and having stood over for consideration till this day, this court

delivered the following:

DECREETAL ORDER

1. That the Petition be and the same is hereby dismissed on condition that the Petitioners have to pay a sum of Rs.1000/- to the 1st respondent/plaintiff on or before 12.12.2025 failing which this petition stands dismissed.
2. Call on 12.12.2025.

Schedule of costs.

Both sides cost memo not filed.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 6th day of December 2025.

District Munsif
Tiruttani.